Dyes and Pigments 76 (2008) 24e34
Synthesis and photochromic properties of symmetrical aryl ether
linked bi- and tri-naphthopyrans
Christopher D. Gabbutt a, B. Mark Heron a,*, Alicia C. Instone a, Suresh B. Kolla a,
Kunal Mahajan a, Paulo J. Coelho b,**, Luis M. Carvalho b
a Department of Colour and Polymer Chemistry, The University of Leeds, Woodhouse Lane, Leeds, LS2 9JT, UK
b Departmento de Quimica, Universidade de Trás-os-Montes e Alto Douro, 5001-911 Vila Real, Portugal

5''
7''
Numbering system employed for 1H NMR assignments
3.1.1. (4-Phenoxyphenyl)phenylmethanone (8a)
This is prepared from 4-fluorobenzophenone and phenol
(79%) after recrystallisation from EtOAc/hexane, as off-white
crystals, m.p. 64e66 �C (lit. m.p. 69e70 �C) [16].
3.2. Preparation of linked benzophenones
A mixture of the 4-fluorobenzophenone (37.4 mmol), a di-
hydroxy compound (18.7 mmol), potassium carbonate
29C.D. Gabbutt et al. / Dyes and Pigments 76 (2008) 24e34
(37.4 mmol) and DMSO (50 mL) was heated under reflux until
no further change in the composition of the reaction mixture
was evident by TLC (ca. 6 h). The reaction mixture was
cooled to room temperature and poured into brine (750 mL).
The aqueous mixture was extracted with chloroform
(3� 100 mL) and the combined organic extracts were washed
with brine (3� 50 mL), water (3� 50 mL), dried (anhyd.
Na2SO4) and evaporated. Purification was effected by either
recrystallisation from ethyl acetate and hexane with charcoal
treatment or by elution from silica to afford the following
benzophenones.
3.2.1. {4-[6-(4-Benzoylphenoxy)naphthalen-2-yloxy]-
phenyl}phenylmethanone (8d)
This is prepared from 2,6-dihydroxynaphthalene and 4-flu-
orobenzophenone as pale brown microcrystals from ethyl ace-
tate/hexane and charcoal (79%), m.p. 201e203 �C (lit. m.p.
209 �C) [12].
3.2.2. {4-[7-(4-Benzoylphenoxy)naphthalen-2-yloxy]-
phenyl}phenylmethanone (8e)
This is prepared from 2,7-dihydroxynaphthalene and 4-flu-
orobenzophenone as off-white microcrystals from EtOAc/hex-
ane and charcoal (74%), m.p. 149e151 �C, nmax 1650, 1598,
1259, 693 cm�1, dH 7.11 (4H, m, 30,50-H), 7.26 (2H, dd, J
8.8, 2.4, 300,600-H), 7.37 (2H, d, J 2.4, 100,800-H), 7.49 (4H, m,
3,5-H), 7.59 (2H, m, 4-H), 7.79 (4H, m, 2,6-H), 7.85 (4H,
m, 20,60-H), 7.90 (2H, d, J 8.8, 400,500-H). Found: Mþ
520.1664; C36H24O4 requires Mþ 520.1669.
3.2.3. {4-[3-(4-Benzoylphenoxy)naphthalen-2-yloxy]-
phenyl}phenylmethanone (8f)
This is prepared from 2,3-dihydroxynaphthalene and 4-fluo-
robenzophenone as pale brown microcrystals from EtOAc/hex-
ane and charcoal (52%), m.p. 154e156 �C, nmax 1648, 1599,
1266 cm�1, dH 6.98 (4H, m, 30,50-H), 7.48 (6H, m, Ar-H), 7.57
(2H, m, 4-H), 7.63 (2H, s, 100,400-H), 7.75 (4H, m, Ar-H), 7.78
(6H, m, 2,6-H, 20,60-H, 500,800-H). Found: [MþH]þ 521.1750;
C36H24O4 requires [MþH]þ 521.1747.
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
0.00
0.05
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
Ab
so
rb
an
ce
Time (min)
Fig. 2. Kinetics of thermal relaxation of 10d recorded at lmax.
3.2.4. {4-[3-(4-Benzoylphenoxy)naphthalen-1-yloxy]-
phenyl}phenylmethanone (8g)
This is prepared from 1,3-dihydroxynaphthalene and 4-flu-
orobenzophenone as an orange glassy solid after column chro-
matography 5% EtOAc/PhMe (47%), nmax 1651, 1590, 1574,
1217, 694 cm�1, dH 6.93 (1H, d, J 2.3, 200-H), 7.13 (6H, m,
30,50-H, Ar-H), 7.24 (2H, m, 4-H), 7.31 (1H, d, J 2.2, 400-H),
7.50 (7H, m, Ar-H), 7.78 (2H, m, Ar-H), 7.84 (4H, m, 20,60-
H), 8.11 (1H, d, J 8.4, 800-H). Found: C, 82.9; H, 4.6;

OH
OH
Numbering system employed for 1H NMR assignments
3.3.1. 1-(4-Phenoxyphenyl)-1-phenylprop-2-yn-1-ol (9a)
This is prepared from (4-phenoxyphenyl)phenylmethanone
8a as an orange viscous oil, which decomposed on attempted
vacuum distillation (89%), nmax 3419, 3285, 1586, 1487, 1230,
751 cm�1, dH 2.81 (1H, s, alkyne-H), 2.94 (1H, s, OH), 6.95
(2H, m, 30,50-H), 7.00 (2H, m, 200,600-H), 7.12 (1H, m, Ar-H),
7.30 (5H, m, Ar-H), 7.58 (2H, m, Ar-H), 7.63 (2H, m, Ar-
H). A repeat batch of crude material was used directly for
the preparation of 10a.
3.3.2. 1-(4-(Naphthalen-1-yloxy)phenyl)-1-phenylprop-
2-yn-1-ol (9b)
This is prepared from (4-[naphthalen-1-yloxy]phenyl)phe-
nylmethanone 8b as an orange glassy oil (85%), nmax 3474,
3284, 1591, 1499, 1233 cm�1, dH 2.72 (1H, s, alkyne-H),
2.78 (1H, bs, OH), 6.83 (3H, m, 30,50-H, 100-H), 7.13 (1H, m,
4-H), 7.21 (3H, m, Ar-H), 7.33 (2H, m, Ar-H), 7.41 (2H, m,
Ar-H), 7.47 (3H, m, Ar-H), 7.71 (1H, d, J 8.4, 500-H), 7.99
(1H, d, J 8.6, 800-H). Found: C, 85.9; H, 5.4; C25H18O2 requires
C, 85.7; H, 5.1%.
3.3.3. 1-(4-(Naphthalen-2-yloxy)phenyl)-1-phenylprop-
2-yn-1-ol (9c)
This is prepared from (4-[naphthalen-2-yloxy]phenyl)phe-
nylmethanone 8c as a pale brown glassy oil (87%), nmax
of the linked benzophenone remained (ca. 3 h). The reaction
mixture was then re-cooled to 0 �C and a solution of metha-
nolic potassium hydroxide was added (from potassium hy-
droxide (29.7 mmol) in methanol (20 mL)) in a single
portion. The cooling bath was then removed and the mixture
warmed to room temperature; after ca. 15 min, TLC examina-
tion indicated that removal of the trimethylsilyl group was
complete. The mixture was acidified to pH w 7 using glacial
acetic acid and then poured into water (500 mL). The organic
layer was separated and the aqueous layer extracted with
EtOAc (3� 100 mL); the organic phases were combined,
washed with water (3� 50 mL) and dried (anhyd. Na2SO4).
Removal of the solvent gave the prop-2-yn-1-ol, which was
sufficiently pure for subsequent use. Analytically pure samples
were obtained by recrystallisation from hexane and EtOAc.
The following alkynols were obtained in this way.
3.4.1. 1-(4-{6-[4-(1-Hydroxy-1-phenylprop-2-yn-1-yl)-
phenoxy]naphthalene-2-yloxy}phenyl)-1-phenylprop-
2-yn-1-ol (9d)
This is prepared from {4-[6-(4-benzoylphenoxy)naphtha-
len-2-yloxy]phenyl}phenylmethanone 8d as pale brown mi-
crocrystals (52%), m.p. 150e152 �C, nmax 3492, 3284, 1596,
1501, 1232, 1166 cm�1, dH 2.27 (2H, br s, OH), 2.88 (2H, s,
31C.D. Gabbutt et al. / Dyes and Pigments 76 (2008) 24e34
alkyne-H), 6.97 (4H, m, 30,50-H), 7.21 (2H, dd, J 8.8, 2.1,
300,700-H), 7.26 (2H, m, 4-H), 7.33 (6H, m, Ar-H), 7.59 (4H,
m, 20,60-H), 7.65 (4H, m, Ar-H), 7.67 (2H, d, J 8.8, 400,800-
H). Found: Mþ 572.1965; C40H28O4 requires Mþ 572.1982.
3.4.2. 1-(4-{7-[4-(1-Hydroxy-1-phenylprop-2-yn-1-yl)-
phenoxy]naphthalene-2-yloxy}phenyl)-1-phenylprop-
2-yn-1-ol (9e)

2
6
Numbering system employed for 1H NMR assignments
7.96 (1H, d, J 8.3, 10-H). Found: MþHþ, 427.1689;
C31H22O2 requires MþHþ, 427.1693.
3.5.2. 3-(4-(Naphthalen-1-yloxy)phenyl)-3-phenyl-
3H-naphtho[2,1-b]pyran (10b)
This is prepared from 1-(4-(naphthalen-1-yloxy)phenyl)-1-
phenylprop-2-yn-1-ol 9b as orange microcrystals (65%), m.p.
142e144 �C, nmax 1596, 1501, 1250, 1230 cm�1, dH 6.25 (1H,
d, J 9.9, 2-H), 6.95 (2H, m, 30,50-H), 7.32 (13H, m, Ar-H), 7.50
(2H, m, Ar-H), 7.65 (3H, m, Ar-H), 7.78 (2H, d, J 8.8, Ar-H),
7.94 (1H, d, J 8.4, 10-H). Found: C, 88.0; H, 5.1; C35H24O2
requires C, 88.2; H, 5.0%.
3.5.3. 3-(4-(Naphthalen-2-yloxy)phenyl)-3-phenyl-
3H-naphtho[2,1-b]pyran (10c)
This is prepared from 1-(4-(naphthalen-2-yloxy)phenyl)-1-
phenylprop-2-yn-1-ol 9c as cream microcrystals (68%), m.p.
131e133 �C, nmax 1596, 1501, 1238 cm�1, dH 6.24 (1H, d, J
9.9, 2-H), 6.97 (3H, m, 30,50-H), 7.20 (1H, d, J 8.8, 5-H),
7.25 (1H, m, Ar-H), 7.31 (5H, m, Ar-H), 7.45 (7H, m, Ar-
H), 7.60 (1H, d, J 8.3, Ar-H), 7.65 (1H, d, J 8.8, Ar-H),
7.71 (1H, d, J 8.2, Ar-H), 7.84 (1H, d, J 8.7, Ar-H), 7.94
(1H, d, J 8.5, Ar-H), 8.14 (1H, d, J 8.2, 10-H). Found: C,
88.1; H, 5.0; C35H24O2 requires C, 88.2; H, 5.0%.
3.6. General method for the preparation of linked
3H-naphtho[2,1-b]pyrans
A stirred solution of 2-naphthol (3.70 mmol) and the linked
prop-2-yn-1-ol (1.85 mmol) in toluene (50 mL) was warmed
to 50 �C. Acidic alumina (2.5 g) was added and the mixture
was heated under reflux until TLC examination showed that
none of the prop-2-yn-1-ol remained (ca. 2 h). The mixture
was cooled to w50 �C, filtered and the alumina was washed
with hot toluene (2� 20 mL). Removal of the toluene from
the combined washings and filtrate gave a gum that was eluted
from silica (40% ethyl acetate/hexane) to afford the
naphthopyran. The following naphthopyrans were obtained us-
ing this protocol.
3.6.1. 2,6-Bis[4-(3-phenyl-3H-naphtho[2,1-b]pyran-3-yl)-
phenoxy]naphthalene (10d)
This is prepared from 1-(4-{6-[4-(1-hydroxy-1-phenylprop-
2-yn-1-yl)phenoxy]naphthalene-2-yloxy}phenyl)-1-phenyl-
prop-2-yn-1-ol 9d as orange microcrystals (77%), m.p. 117e
119 �C, nmax 1595, 1500, 1233 cm�1, dH 6.24 (2H, d, J 9.9,
2-H), 6.96 (4H, m, 30,50-H), 7.21 (10H, m, Ar-H), 7.31 (8H,
m, Ar-H), 7.43 (6H, m, Ar-H), 7.50 (4H, m, Ar-H), 7.64
(2H, m, Ar-H), 7.70 (2H, m, Ar-H), 7.94 (2H, m, 10-H).
Found: C, 86.9; H, 4.7; C60H40O4 requires C, 87.3; H, 4.9%.
3.6.2. 2,7-Bis[4-(3-phenyl-3H-naphtho[2,1-b]pyran-3-yl)-
phenoxy]naphthalene (10e)
This is prepared from 1-(4-{7-[4-(1-hydroxy-1-phenylprop-
2-yn-1-yl)phenoxy]naphthalene-2-yloxy}phenyl)-1-phenyl-
prop-2-yn-1-ol 9e as orange microcrystals (64%), m.p.
90e95 �C, nmax 1632, 1601, 1499, 1244, 1224 cm�1, dH 6.26
(2H, d, J 9.9, 2-H), 6.96 (4H, m, 30,50-H), 7.16 (8H, m, Ar-H),
7.28 (2H, m, Ar-H), 7.32 (8H, m, Ar-H), 7.47 (8H, m, Ar-H),
7.66 (2H, d, J 8.4, Ar-H), 7.72 (2H, d, J 8.2, Ar-H), 7.75 (2H,
d, J 8.5, Ar-H), 7.96 (2H, d, J 8.4, 10-H). Found: [MþH]þ
825.2979; C, 86.9; H, 4.9; C60H40O4 requires [MþH]þ